
Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 19/2011. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

ANNEX II

REQUIREMENTS FOR LOCATION ON VEHICLE

PART A

Manufacturer's statutory plate

1. The manufacturer's statutory plate shall be firmly attached in a conspicuous and readily accessible position.
2. The location shall be chosen so that the part on which it is affixed is not subject to replacement in use.

PART B

Vehicle Identification Number (VIN)

1. The VIN shall be marked on a single line.
 - 1.1. When, for technical reasons such as the lack of space, the VIN cannot be marked on a single line, the national authority may, at the request of the manufacturer, allow the VIN to be marked on two lines.

In such case, the sections defined in point 2.1 of Part B of Annex I may not be interrupted.

2. The VIN shall be marked by stamping or mechanical hammering on the chassis, frame or other similar structure.
3. Techniques that are proven to offer the same level of inalterability against tampering or forgery as mechanical hammering may be used in place of that technique.
4. The VIN shall be in a clearly visible and accessible position. The location shall be chosen in a way that it cannot be obliterated or deteriorate.
5. The VIN shall be located on the right-hand side of the vehicle.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 19/2011. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 62\(5\)](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix para. 1 word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 62\(7\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix para. 2 word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 62\(7\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix para. 3 word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 62\(7\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix para. 4 word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 62\(7\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix para. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 62\(7\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix para. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 62\(7\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix para. 3 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 62\(7\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix para. 4 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 62\(7\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 2 para. 1.1 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 62\(8\)](#)
- Art. 2(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 62\(2\)](#)